
Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>

Re: November 17, 2014 article - Naval facility receives its water license
Editorial <Editorial@nnsl.com> Mon, Dec 1, 2014 at 4:38 PM
To: Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>

Hello Ms. Beaulieu,

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you.

I did review your concerns with our news story and, with respect, decline your request to publish a clarification.

I understand that there was no reference to dredging in the application by DND. However, as stated in your concerns, there was 
references to dredging and to use of potentially contaminated or remediated material in the concerns stated by Mr. Skogland on 
behalf of CanZinco Mines.

I believe your concern is that the issue of dredging should not have been included because it is not part of the application by 
DND. However, by virtue of the fact it was brought up by Mr. Skogland, and that he is a knowledgeable expert on the topic, we 
felt that his statement is newsworthy. We remain vigilant that construction of a naval facility at Nanisivik does not include use of 
contaminated material from the zinc mine operation, which could compromise the health and safety of people stationed there in 
the future.

Therefore, because our source is considered credible and the issue deals with a matter of public safety, we stand by our story.

Should you have any questions about my decision, do not hesitate to call or respond.

­­
Glenn Werkman
News editor 
Assignment editor, Nunavut News/North
Northern News Services Ltd.
(t) 867­766­8270 direct
(f) 867­873­8507

From: Editorial
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 5:17 PM
To: Phyllis Beaulieu
Subject: Re: November 17, 2014 article - Naval facility receives its water license

Hello Ms. Beaulieu, Thank you for passing on your concerns and request for a clarification.
I will review this with reporter Casey Lessard and get back to you as soon as possible.
­­
Glenn Werkman
News editor
Assignment editor, Nunavut News/North
Northern News Services Ltd.
(t) 867­766­8270 direct
(f) 867­873­8507

From: Phyllis Beaulieu
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 4:52 PM
To: editorial@nnsl.com
Subject: November 17, 2014 article - Naval facility receives its water license

Dear Editor,
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When reviewing the article referenced above it came to our attention that several points were inaccurate and would 
benefit from correction or clarification.  The opening statement of the article is as follows:

“Despite concerns about a risk of dredging up environmentally dangerous zinc waste deposits and getting in the way of 
the CanZinco mine cleanup, the Nunavut Water Board has said the Department of National Defence (DND) can go 
ahead with plans for the Nanisivik Naval Facility”

Clarification

The application by DND specifically stated that there would be no dredging work.  A copy of the Application is attached 
and it is also available on the NWB’s ftp site.  On page 5 of the Application, the DND stated that, “The existing Wharf 
structure will be used, as is, with very minor improvements to maintain or improve its functionality. As such, very little 
work will be carried out in or near the water and there will be no dredging or pile driving”

The water licence issued to the DND (8BC-NNF1418) does contain a provision dealing with dredging.  A copy of the 
licence is attached, and is also available on the NWB’s ftp site.  Specifically, part D, paragraph 6 of the licence includes 
the condition that, “The Licensee shall not dispose of any dredged material generated by Project on to land, in 
freshwater or within thirty one (31) metres from the ordinary High Water Mark of any Water body.”  The NWB does not 
have authority over any marine environment and so cannot put conditions on any dredging activity in marine waters.  
The article inaccurately suggests that the NWB has ignored a risk that it had authority to address.  The Application by 
DND does not include dredging work.

While the second paragraph of the article quotes from the July 25, 2014 letter from Mr. Skogland of Nyrstar (on behalf 
of CanZinco Mines Ltd.), it does not include reference to other relevant information available on the NWB public 
registry.  CanZinco Mines Ltd. applied to the NWB for a renewal of its Type A water licence (1AR-NAN0914) for the 
continued post-closure work on the former Nanisivik mine site.  The Public Hearing into that application was held in 
Arctic Bay on October 8 and 9, 2014.  The NWB Panel is in the process of deliberations and it is anticipated that Panel 
decision on CanZinco’s renewal application will be issued in the near future.

The land on which the Nanisivik Naval Facility and the former CanZinco mine site are located is administered by the 
DFO.  A Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) was provided to the NWB as evidence on how the DND’s development of 
the Nanisivik Naval Facility could proceed at the same time as CanZinco continued its work on the former mine site

One of the exhibits put into evidence at the Public Hearing for the Nanisivik Mine water licence renewal (Exhibit 22) was 
a copy of the MOA between CanZinco and the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO).  A copy of that Exhibit is 
attached for ease of reference (the schedules to the MOA are available on the NWB’s ftp website).  The MOA was 
signed by Mr. Skogland on July 25, 2014.   Mr. Skogland did not make reference to the MOA in his letter of July 25, 
2014 to the NWB.

All documents related to the applications for the two projects, the Nanisivik Mine closure and the DND's Nanisivik Naval 
Facility, are available on the NWB's FTP site, username public and password registry, at ftp://ftp.nwb-oen.ca/

Thank you for your consideration of the information provided and the NWB looks forward to publication of this 
clarification in the near future.
Regards, 

Phyllis Beaulieu

Acting Executive Director, NWB

Page 2 of 3Nunavut Water Board Mail - Re: November 17, 2014 article - Naval facility receives its ...

12/1/2014https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=6896ea2ed2&view=pt&as_from=editorial%40...



Attachments (3)
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